

---

WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2001 No. 2290 (W. 178)**

**LOCAL GOVERNMENT, WALES**

**Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Decisions,  
Documents and Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2001**

*Made - - - - 21st June 2001*

*Coming into force 28th July 2001*

**LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE  
ARRANGEMENTS) (DECISIONS, DOCUMENTS  
AND MEETINGS) (WALES) REGULATIONS 2001**

PART I

**GENERAL**

1. Name, commencement and application
2. Interpretation

PART II

**ADMISSION TO MEETINGS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY EXECUTIVES AND THEIR  
COMMITTEES AND PROVISIONS IN CONNECTION WITH EXECUTIVE DECISIONS**

3. Meetings of local authority executives and their committees to be held in public
4. Admission of the public to meetings of local authority executives and their committees
5. Access to agenda and connected reports for public meetings
6. Recording of decisions taken at meetings of local authority executives and their committees
7. Recording of executive decisions made by individuals
8. Inspection of documents following executive decisions
9. Inspection of background papers

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Decisions, Documents and Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2001. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

### PART III

#### **ADDITIONAL RIGHTS FOR MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY AND FOR MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES**

10. Additional rights of access to documents for members of local authorities
11. Additional rights of access for members of overview and scrutiny committees

### PART IV

#### **FURTHER PROVISIONS**

12. Local authorities to publish additional information
13. Supplementary provision
14. Part II offences  
Signature  
Explanatory Note

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Decisions, Documents and Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2001. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulations applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2002/802 reg. 11(8)
- reg. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 2
- reg. 3 omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(2)
- reg. 4(1) omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(3)(a)
- reg. 4(2) words inserted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(3)(b)
- reg. 4(3) words inserted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(3)(b)
- reg. 4(6)(a) substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 3(2)
- reg. 4(6)(a) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(3)(c)(i)
- reg. 4(6)(a)(i) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(3)(c)(ii)
- reg. 4(6)(a)(ii) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(3)(c)(iii)
- reg. 4(6)(b) word omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(3)(c)(iv)
- reg. 4(6)(b)(ii) omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(3)(c)(iv)
- reg. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(2)
- reg. 5(1) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(a)
- reg. 5(2) word substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(3)
- reg. 5(2) word substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(b)
- reg. 5(2) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(c)
- reg. 5(3) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(4)(a)(i)
- reg. 5(3) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(4)(a)(ii)
- reg. 5(3) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(4)(d)
- reg. 5(3) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(d)(i)
- reg. 5(3) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(d)(ii)
- reg. 5(3) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(d)(v)
- reg. 5(3)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(4)(b)
- reg. 5(3)(a) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(d)(iii)
- reg. 5(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(4)(c)
- reg. 5(3)(b) substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(d)(iv)
- reg. 5(4) substituted by S.I. 2002/1385 reg. 2(2)
- reg. 5(4)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(5)(b)
- reg. 5(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(5)(a)
- reg. 5(4)(a) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(e)(i)
- reg. 5(5) words inserted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(f)(ii)
- reg. 5(5) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(6)
- reg. 5(5) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(f)(i)
- reg. 5(6)-(8) omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(g)
- reg. 5(6) words inserted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(7)(a)
- reg. 5(6) words inserted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(7)(b)
- reg. 5(8) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 4(8)
- reg. 8 substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(5)
- reg. 8 heading word substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 7(2)
- reg. 8(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 7(3)
- reg. 8(2) word substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 7(4)
- reg. 9 omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(6)
- reg. 9 heading word substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 8(2)
- reg. 9 word substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 8(3)
- reg. 9(b) substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 8(4)
- reg. 10 words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(7)(b)
- reg. 10(1) words omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(7)(a)(ii)
- reg. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2007/951 reg. 2(a)

- reg. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 9(2)(a)
- reg. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 9(2)(b)
- reg. 10(1) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(7)(a)(i)
- reg. 10(1) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(7)(a)(iii)
- reg. 10(2) word substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 9(3)
- reg. 13(1) omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(8)(a)
- reg. 13(2) omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(8)(a)
- reg. 13(3) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 10(2)(a)
- reg. 13(3) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 10(2)(b)
- reg. 13(3) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(8)(b)(i)
- reg. 13(3) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(8)(b)(ii)
- reg. 13(4) substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 10(3)
- reg. 13(4) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(8)(c)
- reg. 13(5) word substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 10(5)(a)
- reg. 13(5) words inserted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(8)(d)(i)
- reg. 13(5) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 10(5)(b)
- reg. 13(5) words substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 10(5)(c)
- reg. 13(5) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(8)(d)(ii)
- reg. 13(6) substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 10(6)
- reg. 13(6) words inserted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(8)(f)(i)
- reg. 13(6) words omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(8)(f)(ii)
- reg. 14 omitted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 11
- reg. 14 omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(9)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- reg. 4(6A) inserted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 3(3)
- reg. 5(4)(a)(i) word omitted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(e)(ii)
- reg. 5(4)(a)(ii) words substituted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(4)(e)(iii)
- reg. 6(2)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 5
- reg. 7(4)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 6
- reg. 10(2)(2A) substituted for reg. 2 by S.I. 2007/951 reg. 2(b)
- reg. 10(2A) word substituted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 9(3)
- reg. 12(4) inserted by S.I. 2022/412 reg. 3
- reg. 13(4A) inserted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 10(4)
- reg. 13(5A) inserted (temp.) by S.I. 2020/442 reg. 23(8)(e)
- reg. 13(6A)-(6C) inserted by S.I. 2021/357 reg. 10(7)